Wg@m City Council

Response to Request for Information

Reference :FOI 8137
Date : 28" Jan 2013

Road traffic accidents

Please can you provide the following statistics for roads and highways managed/
owned by Birmingham City Council.

Q1. The number of road traffic accidents in Birmingham involving Heavy Goods
Vehicles and pedestrians along with the areas the incidents happened for the period
2002 - 2012.

Q2. The number of road traffic accidents in Birmingham involving Heavy Goods
Vehicles and cyclists along with the area the incidents happened for the period 2002
-2012.

As requested please find attached the following information requested with regards to
roads and highways managed/owned by Birmingham City Council.

The tables show the numbers and locations of collisions involving Heavy Goods
Vehicles and pedestrians, and Heavy Goods Vehicles and cyclists, for the period of
January 2002 to October 2012.

Please note that October 2012 is the latest that we currently have data for, as there
is a 2 month time frame for the data to be analysed and formatted. We will not have
full data for 2012 until the end of March 2013.

| have enclosed a table showing the numbers of collisions by years and severity for
Heavy Goods Vehicles and pedestrians.
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Birmingham road traffic collisions, HGV v pedestrian, January 2002 to October 2012

ACC_YEAR vs SEVERITY 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 Total

Fatal 4 1 0 3 3 0 2 2 0 2 1 18
Serious 1 2 1 5 8 2 1 2 2 2 2 28
Slight 5 1 4 6 3 3 1 3 2 3 1 32
Total 10 4 5 14 14 5 4 7 4 7 4 78

Figures for 2002 to 2011 are for full years. Figures for 2012 are up to October.

Birmingham road traffic collisions, HGV v cyclist, January 2002 to October 2012

Acc Seve- Num Num Date Day Time 1° Road 2" Road
Ref rity Vehicles Casualties
0  Slight 2 1 Fri 8/2002 Friday 1250 Walsall Road Tower Hill and Beeches Road
0  Slight 2 1 Tue 10/2002  Tuesday 900 School Road Cleeve Road
0  Serious 2 1 Thu 11/2002  Thursday 750 Chester Road Tyburn Road
0  Slight 3 1 Wed 7/2008  Wednesday 930 Alum Rock Road Ralph Road
0  Slight 2 1 Tue 4/2004 Tuesday 905 Alcester Road Chantry Road and Woodbridge Road
0  Slight 3 1 Thu 8/2005 Thursday 2030 Oak Tree Lane Raddlebarn Road
0  Slight 2 1 Fri 10/2007 Friday 1447 Pershore Road Ten Acres End
0  Slight 2 1 Tue 7/2009 Tuesday 1810 Coventry Road Horse Shoes Lane
0 Fatal 2 1 Thu 5/2010 Thursday 1440 Station Road Redthorn Grove
0  Slight 2 1 Tue 9/2011 Tuesday 1045 Sherlock Street I\S/Iacdonald Street and Wrentham
treet
0 Fatal 2 1 Tue 10/2011  Tuesday 1631 Dartmouth Aston Road and Dartmouth Circus
Middleway
0  Serious 2 1 Thu 8/2012 Thursday 1800 Chester Road Fort Parkway and Tangmere Drive

Note: Thu 11/2002 means a Thursday in November 2002.
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Birmingham road traffic collisions, HGV v pedestrian, January 2002 to October 2012

Severit Num Num
y Vehicles Casualties

Slight 3 2
Slight 1
Fatal 1
Fatal 1
Slight 1
Serious 2
Fatal 1
Slight 1
Slight 2
Fatal 2
Slight 1
Serious 9
Serious 1
Fatal 1
Slight 1
Slight 1
Serious 1
Slight 1
Slight 1
Fatal 1
Fatal 1
Serious 1
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Date

Sat 2/2002
Thu 2/2002
Tue 3/2002
Fri 6/2002
Sun 9/2002
Mon 9/2002
Wed 10/2002
Thu 11/2002
Wed 12/2002
Mon 12/2002
Fri 1/2003
Mon 4/2003
Mon 8/2003
Mon 9/2003
Fri 3/2004
Wed 5/2004
Tue 6/2004
Mon 8/2004
Sat 11/2004
Wed 1/2005
Sat 1/2005
Tue 2/2005

Day

Saturday
Thursday
Tuesday
Friday
Sunday
Monday
Wednesday
Thursday
Wednesday
Monday
Friday
Monday
Monday
Monday
Friday
Wednesday
Tuesday
Monday
Saturday
Wednesday
Saturday
Tuesday

Time

1800
2330
1024
1323
2145
722
1237
915
1450
2017
1432
1242
946
1130
1130
1900
238
1915
2148
1505
50
743

1% Road

Coventry Road
Bristol Road
Birchfield Road
Bordesley Green
Bromsgrove Street
Birmingham Road
Bordesley Green
Aldridge Road
Floodgate Street
East Meadway
Bristol Road South
Victoria Road
College Road

High Street

Union Row

Great Francis Street
m6

Mere Green Road

Holloway Circus Queensway

Garrison Lane
Walsall Road
Watford Road

2"4 Road

Rowlands Road

Heeley Road

Mansfield Road

Belchers Lane

Hurst Street

Oakhurst Road

Palace Road

Holford Drive

Moore's Row

Sheldon Hall Avenue
Rochester Road
Whitehead Road

Split or end point

Institute Road

Grove Lane

Little Hall Road

Chester Road

Lichfield Road

Suffolk Street Queensway
Towpath Close

Beeches Road and Tower Hill
Northfield Road and Rowheath Rd
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Num Num

Severity Vehicles Casualties Date Day Time 1% Road 2" Road

Slight 1 1 Mon 4/2005  Monday 1543 Golden Hillock Road Glovers Road
Serious 1 1 Wed 4/2005  Wednesday 1545 Lodge Road Norton Street
Serious 2 1 Wed 5/2005  Wednesday 720 Aldridge Road Split or End Point
Slight 1 1 Tue 5/2005 Tuesday 735 Old Walsall Road Rocky Lane

Fatal 1 2 Tue 7/2005 Tuesday 1218 Watford Road Pershore Road
Slight 1 1 Mon 9/2005 Monday 1245 Armoury Road Split or End Point
Slight 1 1 Mon 10/2005 Monday 1340 Electric Avenue Bickford Road
Slight 1 1 Thu 10/2005  Thursday 1430 Cato Street North Nechells Place
Slight 2 1 Fri 10/2005  Friday 2105 Alcester Road g;g%egsife?dsgs i s
Serious 1 1 Thu 11/2005 Thursday 1005 Watery Lane Middleway Coventry Road
Serious 1 1 Wed 12/2005 Wednesday 1134 Walsall Road Unknown Road
Serious 1 2 Sat 2/2006 Saturday 1715 Birchfield Road Aston Lane
Serious 1 1 Wed 2/2006 Wednesday 1056 Chester Road North Unknown Road
Serious 1 1 Thu 3/2006 Thursday 825 Hagley Road West Clive Road
Serious 2 1 Mon 4/2006 Monday 1412 Lindridge Road Springfield Road
Slight 1 1 Thu 4/2006 Thursday 1005 High Street Station Road
Fatal 1 1 Tue 4/2006 Tuesday 1720 Tyburn Road Bracken Road
Serious 1 1 Wed 5/2006  Wednesday 1240 Pershore Road Mary Vale Road
Serious 1 1 Tue 6/2006 Tuesday 850 Rissington Avenue Split Or End Point
Serious 1 1 Wed 7/2006  Wednesday 1120 Sunningdale Close Craythorne Avenue
Slight 1 1 Wed 7/2006  Wednesday 1140 Bristol Road South Unknown Road
Fatal 1 1 Sat 8/2006 Saturday 511 Kingsbury Road Chester Road
Fatal 1 1 Wed 10/2006 Wednesday 1215 Tyler Grove Queslett Road
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. Num Num
Severity yehicles Casualties

Serious 1
Slight
Slight
Serious
Slight
Slight
Serious
Fatal
Serious
Slight
Fatal
Fatal
Slight
Serious
Slight
Slight
Serious
Fatal
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Serious
Slight
Slight
Serious
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Date

Thu 11/2006
Mon 12/2006
Thu 2/2007
Mon 2/2007
Tue 5/2007
Fri 9/2007
Tue 11/2007
Wed 1/2008
Fri 2/2008
Fri 9/2008
Tue 10/2008
Fri 2/2009
Fri 2/2009
Wed 6/2009
Sat 6/2009
Tue 7/2009
Fri 7/2009
Mon 11/2009

Thu 3/2010
Tue 6/2010
Tue 8/2010
Fri 11/2010

Day

Thursday
Monday
Thursday
Monday
Tuesday
Friday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Friday
Friday
Tuesday
Friday
Friday
Wednesday
Saturday
Tuesday
Friday
Monday

Thursday
Tuesday
Tuesday
Friday

Time

1230

730
1010
1108

943
1550
1215

153
1530
1330
1044
1445

815
1259
1401
1600
1453
1235

1055

718
1640
1633

1%t Road

Station Road
Lichfield Road
Washwood Heath Road
Lodge Road

Walsall Road
Redditch Road
Belgrave Road

M6

High Street

Solihull Road
Alcester Road South
Coventry Road
Reddings Lane
Soho Road

Lea Hall Road
William Booth Lane
Walsall Road
Alcester Road

Highgate Road
Newport Road
Soho Road
Church Road

2"4 Road

Warwick Road

Waterworks Street

St Magarets Road

Talbot Street

Perry Avenue

Grange Hill Road

Moseley Road and Highgate Rd
Beeches Road

Barnabas Road

Formans Road

Drayton Road

St Benedicts Road

Weston Lane

Boulton Road

Latelow Road

Old Snow Hill

Regina Drive

Salisbury Road and St Mary's
Row

Stratford Road and Walford Road
Chester Road

Grove Lane and Nineveh Road
St Johns Walk
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Fatal
Slight
Slight
Serious
Slight
Fatal
Serious
Serious
Slight
Serious
Fatal

Severity AT
Vehicles Casualties

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
2
y
1
y

Num

1

4 a4 a4 A

Date

Tue 4/2011
Thu 5/2011
Fri 5/2011
Wed 7/2011
Mon 8/2011
Mon 11/2011
Fri 12/2011
Fri 2/2012
Sat 4/2012
Thu 6/2012
Tue 10/2012

Day

Tuesday
Thursday
Friday
Wednesday
Monday
Monday
Friday
Friday
Saturday
Thursday
Tuesday

Note: 'Sat 2/2002' means a Saturday in February 2002.

Corporate Information ManagementTeam (FOI)

Performance and Information Division

PO Box 16366, Birmingham, B2 2YY
Tel. 0121 303 4876
Fax: 0121 675 1427

Email: FOl.mailbox@birmingham.gov.uk

Time

900
630
905
830
1120
1709
851
1356
1045
1510
1535

1% Road

East Meadway
Kitt's Green Road
Rednal Road
Coventry Road
Graham Street
High Street
Hagley Road
Pershore Road
Victoria Street
Soho Road
Redhill Road

2"4 Road

Kyngsford Road

Dewhurst Croft

Heathleigh Road

Horse Shoes Lane

Frederick Street and Legge Lane
Poplar Road

St Augustines Road

Pebworth Close

North Warwick Street

Nineveh Road and Grove Lane
Redditch Road



