

Response to Request for Information

Reference: FOI 8137 **Date**: 28th Jan 2013

Road traffic accidents

Please can you provide the following statistics for roads and highways managed/owned by Birmingham City Council.

Q1. The number of road traffic accidents in Birmingham involving Heavy Goods Vehicles and pedestrians along with the areas the incidents happened for the period 2002 - 2012.

Q2. The number of road traffic accidents in Birmingham involving Heavy Goods Vehicles and cyclists along with the area the incidents happened for the period 2002 - 2012.

As requested please find attached the following information requested with regards to roads and highways managed/owned by Birmingham City Council.

The tables show the numbers and locations of collisions involving Heavy Goods Vehicles and pedestrians, and Heavy Goods Vehicles and cyclists, for the period of January 2002 to October 2012.

Please note that October 2012 is the latest that we currently have data for, as there is a 2 month time frame for the data to be analysed and formatted. We will not have full data for 2012 until the end of March 2013.

I have enclosed a table showing the numbers of collisions by years and severity for Heavy Goods Vehicles and pedestrians.



Birmingham road traffic collisions, HGV v pedestrian, January 2002 to October 2012

ACC_YEAR vs SEVERITY	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	Total
Fatal	4	1	0	3	3	0	2	2	0	2	1	18
Serious	1	2	1	5	8	2	1	2	2	2	2	28
Slight	5	1	4	6	3	3	1	3	2	3	1	32
Total	10	4	5	14	14	5	4	7	4	7	4	78

Figures for 2002 to 2011 are for full years. Figures for 2012 are up to October.

Birmingham road traffic collisions, HGV v cyclist, January 2002 to October 2012

Acc Ref	Seve- rity	Num Vehicles	Num Casualties	Date	Day	Time	1 st Road	2 nd Road
0	Slight	2	1	Fri 8/2002	Friday	1250	Walsall Road	Tower Hill and Beeches Road
0	Slight	2	1	Tue 10/2002	Tuesday	900	School Road	Cleeve Road
0	Serious	2	1	Thu 11/2002	Thursday	750	Chester Road	Tyburn Road
0	Slight	3	1	Wed 7/2003	Wednesday	930	Alum Rock Road	Ralph Road
0	Slight	2	1	Tue 4/2004	Tuesday	905	Alcester Road	Chantry Road and Woodbridge Road
0	Slight	3	1	Thu 8/2005	Thursday	2030	Oak Tree Lane	Raddlebarn Road
0	Slight	2	1	Fri 10/2007	Friday	1447	Pershore Road	Ten Acres End
0	Slight	2	1	Tue 7/2009	Tuesday	1810	Coventry Road	Horse Shoes Lane
0	Fatal	2	1	Thu 5/2010	Thursday	1440	Station Road	Redthorn Grove
0	Slight	2	1	Tue 9/2011	Tuesday	1045	Sherlock Street	Macdonald Street and Wrentham Street
0	Fatal	2	1	Tue 10/2011	Tuesday	1631	Dartmouth Middleway	Aston Road and Dartmouth Circus
0	Serious	2	1	Thu 8/2012	Thursday	1800	Chester Road	Fort Parkway and Tangmere Drive

Note: Thu 11/2002 means a Thursday in November 2002.



Birmingham road traffic collisions, HGV v pedestrian, January 2002 to October 2012

Severity	Num Vehicles	Num Casualties	Date	Day	Time	1 st Road	2 nd Road
Slight	3	2	Sat 2/2002	Saturday	1800	Coventry Road	Rowlands Road
Slight	1	1	Thu 2/2002	Thursday	2330	Bristol Road	Heeley Road
Fatal	1	1	Tue 3/2002	Tuesday	1024	Birchfield Road	Mansfield Road
Fatal	1	1	Fri 6/2002	Friday	1323	Bordesley Green	Belchers Lane
Slight	1	1	Sun 9/2002	Sunday	2145	Bromsgrove Street	Hurst Street
Serious	2	1	Mon 9/2002	Monday	722	Birmingham Road	Oakhurst Road
Fatal	1	1	Wed 10/2002	Wednesday	1237	Bordesley Green	Palace Road
Slight	1	1	Thu 11/2002	Thursday	915	Aldridge Road	Holford Drive
Slight	2	1	Wed 12/2002	Wednesday	1450	Floodgate Street	Moore's Row
Fatal	2	1	Mon 12/2002	Monday	2017	East Meadway	Sheldon Hall Avenue
Slight	1	1	Fri 1/2003	Friday	1432	Bristol Road South	Rochester Road
Serious	9	5	Mon 4/2003	Monday	1242	Victoria Road	Whitehead Road
Serious	1	1	Mon 8/2003	Monday	946	College Road	Split or end point
Fatal	1	1	Mon 9/2003	Monday	1130	High Street	Institute Road
Slight	1	1	Fri 3/2004	Friday	1130	Union Row	Grove Lane
Slight	1	1	Wed 5/2004	Wednesday	1900	Great Francis Street	Little Hall Road
Serious	1	1	Tue 6/2004	Tuesday	238	m6	Chester Road
Slight	1	1	Mon 8/2004	Monday	1915	Mere Green Road	Lichfield Road
Slight	1	1	Sat 11/2004	Saturday	2148	Holloway Circus Queensway	Suffolk Street Queensway
Fatal	1	2	Wed 1/2005	Wednesday	1505	Garrison Lane	Towpath Close
Fatal	1	1	Sat 1/2005	Saturday	50	Walsall Road	Beeches Road and Tower Hill
Serious	1	1	Tue 2/2005	Tuesday	743	Watford Road	Northfield Road and Rowheath Rd



Severity	Num Vehicles	Num Casualties	Date	Day	Time	1 st Road	2 nd Road
Slight	1	1	Mon 4/2005	Monday	1543	Golden Hillock Road	Glovers Road
Serious	1	1	Wed 4/2005	Wednesday	1545	Lodge Road	Norton Street
Serious	2	1	Wed 5/2005	Wednesday	720	Aldridge Road	Split or End Point
Slight	1	1	Tue 5/2005	Tuesday	735	Old Walsall Road	Rocky Lane
Fatal	1	2	Tue 7/2005	Tuesday	1218	Watford Road	Pershore Road
Slight	1	1	Mon 9/2005	Monday	1245	Armoury Road	Split or End Point
Slight	1	1	Mon 10/2005	Monday	1340	Electric Avenue	Bickford Road
Slight	1	1	Thu 10/2005	Thursday	1430	Cato Street North	Nechells Place
Slight	2	1	Fri 10/2005	Friday	2105	Alcester Road	Cromer Road and Brighton Road and Moseley Road
Serious	1	1	Thu 11/2005	Thursday	1005	Watery Lane Middleway	Coventry Road
Serious	1	1	Wed 12/2005	Wednesday	1134	Walsall Road	Unknown Road
Serious	1	2	Sat 2/2006	Saturday	1715	Birchfield Road	Aston Lane
Serious	1	1	Wed 2/2006	Wednesday	1056	Chester Road North	Unknown Road
Serious	1	1	Thu 3/2006	Thursday	825	Hagley Road West	Clive Road
Serious	2	1	Mon 4/2006	Monday	1412	Lindridge Road	Springfield Road
Slight	1	1	Thu 4/2006	Thursday	1005	High Street	Station Road
Fatal	1	1	Tue 4/2006	Tuesday	1720	Tyburn Road	Bracken Road
Serious	1	1	Wed 5/2006	Wednesday	1240	Pershore Road	Mary Vale Road
Serious	1	1	Tue 6/2006	Tuesday	850	Rissington Avenue	Split Or End Point
Serious	1	1	Wed 7/2006	Wednesday	1120	Sunningdale Close	Craythorne Avenue
Slight	1	1	Wed 7/2006	Wednesday	1140	Bristol Road South	Unknown Road
Fatal	1	1	Sat 8/2006	Saturday	511	Kingsbury Road	Chester Road
Fatal	1	1	Wed 10/2006	Wednesday	1215	Tyler Grove	Queslett Road



Severity	Num Vehicles	Num Casualties	Date	Day	Time	1 st Road	2 nd Road
Serious	1	1	Thu 11/2006	Thursday	1230	Station Road	Warwick Road
Slight	2	1	Mon 12/2006	Monday	730	Lichfield Road	Waterworks Street
Slight	1	1	Thu 2/2007	Thursday	1010	Washwood Heath Road	St Magarets Road
Serious	1	1	Mon 2/2007	Monday	1108	Lodge Road	Talbot Street
Slight	1	1	Tue 5/2007	Tuesday	943	Walsall Road	Perry Avenue
Slight	1	1	Fri 9/2007	Friday	1550	Redditch Road	Grange Hill Road
Serious	1	1	Tue 11/2007	Tuesday	1215	Belgrave Road	Moseley Road and Highgate Rd
Fatal	4	5	Wed 1/2008	Wednesday	153	M6	Beeches Road
Serious	1	1	Fri 2/2008	Friday	1530	High Street	Barnabas Road
Slight	2	1	Fri 9/2008	Friday	1330	Solihull Road	Formans Road
Fatal	1	1	Tue 10/2008	Tuesday	1044	Alcester Road South	Drayton Road
Fatal	1	2	Fri 2/2009	Friday	1445	Coventry Road	St Benedicts Road
Slight	1	1	Fri 2/2009	Friday	815	Reddings Lane	Weston Lane
Serious	1	1	Wed 6/2009	Wednesday	1259	Soho Road	Boulton Road
Slight	2	1	Sat 6/2009	Saturday	1401	Lea Hall Road	Latelow Road
Slight	1	1	Tue 7/2009	Tuesday	1600	William Booth Lane	Old Snow Hill
Serious	1	1	Fri 7/2009	Friday	1453	Walsall Road	Regina Drive
Fatal	1	1	Mon 11/2009	Monday	1235	Alcester Road	Salisbury Road and St Mary's Row
Serious	1	1	Thu 3/2010	Thursday	1055	Highgate Road	Stratford Road and Walford Road
Slight	1	2	Tue 6/2010	Tuesday	718	Newport Road	Chester Road
Slight	1	1	Tue 8/2010	Tuesday	1640	Soho Road	Grove Lane and Nineveh Road
Serious	1	1	Fri 11/2010	Friday	1633	Church Road	St Johns Walk



Severity	Num Vehicles	Num Casualties	Date	Day	Time	1 st Road	2 nd Road
Fatal	1	1	Tue 4/2011	Tuesday	900	East Meadway	Kyngsford Road
Slight	1	1	Thu 5/2011	Thursday	630	Kitt's Green Road	Dewhurst Croft
Slight	1	2	Fri 5/2011	Friday	905	Rednal Road	Heathleigh Road
Serious	1	1	Wed 7/2011	Wednesday	830	Coventry Road	Horse Shoes Lane
Slight	1	1	Mon 8/2011	Monday	1120	Graham Street	Frederick Street and Legge Lane
Fatal	1	1	Mon 11/2011	Monday	1709	High Street	Poplar Road
Serious	1	1	Fri 12/2011	Friday	851	Hagley Road	St Augustines Road
Serious	2	1	Fri 2/2012	Friday	1356	Pershore Road	Pebworth Close
Slight	1	1	Sat 4/2012	Saturday	1045	Victoria Street	North Warwick Street
Serious	1	1	Thu 6/2012	Thursday	1510	Soho Road	Nineveh Road and Grove Lane
Fatal	1	1	Tue 10/2012	Tuesday	1535	Redhill Road	Redditch Road

Note: 'Sat 2/2002' means a Saturday in February 2002.

Corporate Information ManagementTeam (FOI) Performance and Information Division

Performance and Information Division PO Box 16366, Birmingham, B2 2YY Tel. 0121 303 4876

Fax: 0121 303 48/6

Email: FOI.mailbox@birmingham.gov.uk